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07-1224-CD
Suntrust Mortgage vs Jennifer A. English




Date: 8/27/2008 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 10:14 AM ‘ ROA Report

Page 1 of 2 Case: 2007-01224-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Suntrust Mortgage, Inc. vs. Jennifer A. English

Mortgage Foreclosures

Date Judge
7/31/2007 New Case Filed. ' No Judge
Filing: Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, situated in the Borough of No Judge

Clearfield Paid by: Hallinan, Francis S. (attorney for Suntrust Mortgage,
Inc.) Receipt number: 1920041 Dated: 07/31/2007 Amount: $85.00
(Check) 2CC shff.

12/5/2007 otion For Service Pursuant to Special Order of Court, filed by s/ Daniel G. No Judge
Schmieg Esq. 1CC Atty.

iling: Praecipe to Renistate Complaint Paid by: Phelan Hallinan & No Judge -
Schmieg LLP Receipt number: 1921722 Dated: 12/05/2007 Amount;
7.00 (Check) 1 Cert. with reinstated complalint to Atty.

12/6/2007 Order, this 6th day of Dec., 2007, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
omplaint in Mortgage Foreclosure upon the Defendant by Publication, first
class and certified mail, and by posting the mortgaged premises known as
511 East 7th St., Clfd. PA 16830, by the Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman,
Pres. Judge. 3cc Atty.

12/21/2007 Affidavit of Service filed. That a true and correct copy of the Civil Action No Judge
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure in the above captioned matter was sent
by regular and certified mail to Jennifer A. English on December 20, 2007
in accordance with the Order of Court dated December 6, 2007, filed by s/
Francis S. Hallinan Esq. No CC.

Filing: Reinstate Civil Action/Mortgage Foreclosure Paid by: Hallinan, No Judge
)<Francis S. (attorney for Suntrust Mortgage, inc.) Receipt number: 1921951

Dated: 12/21/2007 Amount: $7.00 (Check) filed by s/ Francis S. Hallinan,

Esquire. 1 Compl. reinstated to Sheriff, 1 Compl. Reinstated to Atty

heriff Return, December 21, 2007 Returned the within Complaint in No Judge
A Mortgage Foreclosure "NOT SERVED, TIME EXPIRED" as to Jennifer A.
nglish.
December 21, 2007 After diligent search | returned the within Complaint in
Mortgage Foreclosure "NOT FOUND" as to Jennifer A. English. So
Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

ff Hawkins costs pd by Phelan $43.00
2/28/2008 Motion to Direct the Sheriff to File Affidavit of Service, filed by s/Jenine R.  No Judge
vey, Esq. No CC
Certificate of Service, filed. That true and correct copies of Plaintiffs Motion No Judge
{o Direct Sheriff to File Affidavit of Service and Brief in Support thereof were

erved by first class mail to Chester A. Hawkins-shff., Peter F. Smith Esq.,
and Jennifer A. English, filed by s/ Jenine R. Davey Esq. No CC.

2/29/2008 Order, this 28th day of Feb., 2008, it is Ordered that the Sheriff of Cifd. Co. No Judge
is directed to file an Affidavit of Service of the foreclosure complaint within
seven days of the date of this Order. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Atty. Davey; 1CC Sheriff (without memo)

Affidavit of Service filed. That service of the Civil Action Complaint in No Judge
ortgage Foreclosure was made in accordance with the Court Order dated
December 6, 2007, (by publication) filed by s/ Francis S. Hallinan Esq. NO

>€:eriﬁ Return, January 11, 2008 at 8:56 am Posted the within Complaintin No Judge
ortgage Foreclosure & Order for Jennifer A. English at 511 E. 7th St,,

Clearfield. So Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

Shff Hawkins costs pd by Phelan $21.00



Date: 8/27/2008 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 10:14 AM ROA Report

Page 2 of 2 Case: 2007-01224-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Suntrust Mortgage, Inc. vs. Jennifer A. English

Mortgage Foreclosures

Date s Judge

3/11/2008 Filing: Praecipe for In Rem Judgment for Failure to Answer and No Judge
Assessment of Damages. Paid by: Hallinan, Francis S. (attorney for
Suntrust Mortgage, Inc.) Receipt number: 1923043 Dated: 3/11/2008
Amount; $20.00 (Check)
Judgment entered in favor of the Plaintiff and against the defendant in the
)imount of $66,196.87. 1CC & notice to deft. and Statement to Atty.

3/14/2008 Certificate of Service, filed. That true and correct copies of the February 28, No Judge
008 Order granting Plaintiff's Motion to Direct Sheriff were served via first
class mail to Chester A Hawkins-shff., Peter F. Smith Esq., and Jennifer A.
){vglish Esq., filed by s/ Jenine R. Davey Esq. No CC.
|

6/13/2008 iling: Writ of Execution / Possession Paid by: Hallinan, Francis S. No Judge
ttorney for Suntrust Mortgage, Inc.) Receipt number: 1924490 Dated:

6/13/2008 Amount: $20.00 (Check) Writ of Execution in the Amount of

$66,196.87. filed by s/ Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire. 1CC & 6 Writs w/prop

escr. to Sheriff

7/24/2008 Plaintiff's Motion to Reassess Damages, filed by s/ Michele M. Bradford, No Judge
squire. nocc

7/25/2008 Rule, this 25th day of July, 2008, a Rule is entered upon the Defendantto  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
how cause why an Order should not be entered granting Plaintiff's Motion
to Reasses Damages. Rule Returnable on the 3rd day of Sept. 2008, at
9:30 a.m. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Atty.

radford
8/6/2008 )éenificate of Service, on July 30, 2008, a copy of the Court's July 25, 2008 Fredric Joseph Ammerman
ule directing the Defendant to show cause as to why Plaintiff's Motion to
Reassess Damages should not be granted was served upon Jennifer A.
English. Filed by s/ Michele M. Bradford, Esquire. No CC

8/7/2008 Affidavit of Service Pursuant to Rule 3129 filed. Plaintiff sets forth as of the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed (6-13-08), Notice of
ale has been given to Lienholders on each of the persons or parties
named. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing and/or Certified Mail Return
Receipt is attached for each notice. filed by s/ Daniel G. Schmieg,
Esquire. no CC
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NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and nctice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse
100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 158968
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS
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COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE
P.0. BOX 27767
RICHMOND, VA 23224-7767
2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH
511 EAST 7™ STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 11/02/2006 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC., AS A NOMINEE FOR SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. which
mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in
Instrument No: 200618900. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is
in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and assignment(s), if
any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by reference in accordance
with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its obligations to attach
documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 04/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified

by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 158968



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $60,069.80
Interest $1,594.48
03/01/2007 through 07/30/2007
(Per Diem $10.49)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $75.24
11/02/2006 to 07/30/2007

Cost of Suit and Title Search $750.00
Subtotal $63,739.52
Escrow

Credit $0.00

Deficit $107.59
Subtotal $107.59

TOTAL $63,847.11

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the
action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File #: 158968



9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $63,847.11, together with interest from 07/30/2007 at the rate of $10.49 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

ey
By: /s/Fréancis S. Hallinan
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 158968



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the Borough of Clearfield, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on Seventh Street, the southwest corner of Lot No. A 20 in the plan of
lots plotted by W.W, Betts in the Fourth Ward of the said Borough of Clearfield; thence along
the alley in a northeasterly direction, 50 feet to corner of Lot No. A 19; thence toward Daisy
Street along the line of Lot No. A 19, 75 feet to a post; thence in a southwesterly directior: on a
line parallel to the first course in this description, 50 feet to a post on Seventh Street; thence
along Seventh Street and the line of Lot No. A 20, 75 feet to post and place of beginning, being

the southeastern 75 feet to said Lot No. A 20.

PARCEL NO: K08-246-00058.

PROPERTY BEING: 511 EAST 7" STREET

File #: 158968



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and/or the
verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,
that he is authorized to make this verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that
the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a
verification from Plaintiff upon receipt.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

| llin

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

DATE: m



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.

By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire No. 62205
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff
Suntrust Mortgage, Inc. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Vs,
Jennifer A. English : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
FILED ey
NO. 07-1224-CD N 145,
DEC 05 20
MOTION FOR SERVICE PURSUANT TO William A Sh
SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Plaintiff, by its counsel, Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P., moves this Honorable Court

for an Order directing service of the Complaint upon the above-captioned Defendant, Jennifer A.
English, by posting a copy of the complaint to the mortgaged premises, as well as sending first class
mail and certified mail to the last known addresses, 612 Dorey Street, Apt 3, Clearfield, PA 16830
and the mortgaged premises, 511 East 7th Street, Clearfield, PA 16830, and in support thereof
avers the following:

1. Plaintiff, by and through its counsel, initiated the above referenced Complaint if
Mortgage Foreclosure Action on July 31, 2007. As indicated by the copy of said complaint attached
hereto as Exhibit “A”.

2. Said complaint was forwarded to the Office of the Sheriff on or about August 1,
2007 for service to be completed on the Defendant, Jennifer A. English at the mortgaged premises,
511 East 7th Street, Clearfield, PA 16830 and 612 Dorey Street, Apt 3, Clearfield, PA 16830.
Plaintiff was advised by the Sheriff’s Office that there was no service made at either of these
addresses. Plaintiff is unable to append a copy of the Return of Service as a result of a backlog in

completing the Affidavit at the Sheriff’s Office. Plaintiff’s Affidavit of Service is attached hereto

and marked as Exhibit “B”.



3. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430, Plaintiff has made a good faith effort to locate the
Defendant. An Affidavit of Reasonable Investigation setting forth the specific inquiries made
and the results is attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

4. Plaintiff has reviewed its internal records and has not been contacted by the
Defendant as of November 26, 2007 to bring loan current.

5. Plaintiff submits that it has made a good faith effort to locate the Defendant but
has been unable to do so.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter an Order
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430 directing service of the Complaint by posting, first class mail and

certified mail.

Respectfully submitted,
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.

By: |

Danielh(}."%hmieg, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: November 26, 2007



Exhibit A



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
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SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE

P.0. BOX 27767

RICHMOND, VA 23224-7767

Plaintiff

JENNIFER A. ENGLISH
511 EAST 7™ STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Defendant

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

TERM

NO. p7-1334-(D

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
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Plaintiff
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Defendant

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
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CIVIL DIVISION

TERM

NO.
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NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

[F YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 158968
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREQOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS
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COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE
P.O. BOX 27767
RICHMOND, VA 23224-7767
2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH
511 EAST 7™ STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 11/02/2006 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC., AS A NOMINEE FOR SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. which
mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in
Instrument No: 200618900. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is
in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and assignment(s), if
any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by reference in accordance
with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its obligations to attach
documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 04/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified

by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 158968



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $60,069.80
Interest $1,594 .48
03/01/2007 through 07/30/2007

(Per Diem $10.49)

Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $75.24
11/02/2006 to 07/30/2007
Cost of Suit and Title Search $750.00
Subtotal $63,739.52
Escrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit $107.59
Subtotal $107.59
TOTAL $63,847.11
7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may

be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the
action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File #: 158968



9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has’have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $63,847.11, together with interest from 07/30/2007 at the rate of $10.49 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

-

S Brea
By: /s/Fréancis S. Hallinan
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 158968



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the Borough of Clearfield, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on Seventh Street, the southwest corner of Lot No. A 20 in the plan of
lots plotted by W.W, Betts in the Fourth Ward of the said Borough of Clearfield; thence along
the alley in a northeasterly direction, 50 feet to corner of Lot No. A 19; thence toward Daisy

- Street along the line of Lot No. A 19, 75 feet to a post; thence in a southwesterly direction on a
line parallel to the first course in this description, 50 feet to a post on Seventh Street; thence
along Seventh Street and the line of Lot No. A 20, 75 feet to post and place of beginning, being

the southeastern 75 feet to said Lot No. A 20.
PARCEL NO: K08-246-00058.

PROPERTY BEING: 511 EAST 7" STREET

File #: 158968



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and/or the
~ verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,
that he is authorized to make this verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that
the; statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a
verification from Plaintiff upon receipt.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

) I llnin

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

DATE: éﬂ- é@[&?
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.

By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire No. 62205
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff
Suntrust Mortgage, Inc. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Vs.
Jennifer A. English : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

NO. 07-1224-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Plaintiff’s Counsel, Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP, does hereby swear and subscribe
that it contacted the Sheriff’s Office of Clearfield County on _August 21, 2007 and was advised that the
Sheriff was unable to complete personal service on Jennifer A, English at the mortgaged premises, 511 East
7th Street, Clearfield, PA 16830 and last known addresses, 612 Dorey Street, Apt 3, Clearfield, PA 16830.

On August 21, 2007, August 24, 2007, September 5, 2007, September 19, 2007, September 28, 2007,

October 12, 2007, October 17, 2007, October 29, 2007 and November 9, 2007, the Plaintiff, by its

Counsel, called the Sheriff’s Office inquiring if a Return of Service was complete. The Sheriff’s Office
advised the Plaintiff’s Counsel that they are behind with getting the returns typed up and out the door.
However, they did confirm that the Defendant, Jennifer A. English, were not served at the mortgaged
premises, 511 East 7th Street, Clearfield, PA 16830 because there was no response from the Defendant.
The Sheriff’s Office also indicated that service was not made at 612 Dorey Street, Apt 3, Clearfield, PA

16830 because the Defendant does not reside at the said address.

Respectfully submitted,

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.

By: l

_Dfniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Swormn the on this 26" day of November 2007
/1ﬂ /\/ IMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Nefary Public — ' NOTARIAL SEAL

CHARMINE BASS, Notary Public
City of Philadelphia, Phila. County
My Commission Expires Fehriar: *7 -~

an
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FULL SPECTRUM LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
AFFIDAVIT OF GOOD FAITH INVESTIGATION

File Number: 158968
Attorney Firm: Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Subject: Jennifer A. English

Property Address: 511 East 7th Street, Clearfield, PA 16830

I, Brendan Booth, being duly sworn according to law, do hereby depose and state as
follows, I have conducted an investigation into the whereabouts of the above-noted
individual(s) and have discovered the following;

I. CREDIT INFORMATION

A. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
Our search verified the following information to be true and correct
Jennifer A. English - xxx-xx-1671

B. EMPLOYMENT SEARCH
Jennifer A. English - A review of the credit reporting agencies provided no
employment information.

C. INQUIRY OF CREDITORS
Our inquiry of creditors indicated that Jennifer A. English reside(s) at: 511 East 7th
Street, Clearfield, PA 16830.

I1. INQUIRY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY
A. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH
Our office contacted directory assistance, which had no listing for Jennifer A. English.
B. On 10-16-07 our office made several telephone calls to the phone number (814) 765-
4658 and received the following information: no answer.

III. INQUIRY OF NEIGHBORS
On 10-16-07 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact Wendy R.
Thompson (814) 768-7479, 507 East 7th Street, Clearfield, PA 16830: answering
machine.

On 10-16-07 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact Sean C. Paul
(814) 762-8336, 509 East 7t Street, Clearfield, PA 16830: answering machine.

On 10-16-07 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact Barry W.
Reddinger (814) 765-3523, 510 East 7t Street, Clearfield, PA 16830: answering
machine.

IV. ADDRESS INQUIRY
A. NATIONAL ADDRESS UPDATE
On 10-16-07 we reviewed the National Address database and found the following
information: Jennifer A. English - 511 East 7t Street, Clearfield, PA 16830.



B. ADDITIONAL ACTIVE MAILING ADDRESSES
Per our inquiry of creditors, the following is a possible mailing address: no addresses
on file.

V. DRIVERS LICENSE INFORMATION
A. MOTOR VEHICLE & DMV OFFICE
Per the PA Department of Motor Vehicles, we were unable to obtain address
information on Jennifer A. English.

VI. OTHER INQUIRIES
A. DEATH RECORDS
As of 10-16-07 Vital Records and all public databases have no death record on file for
Jennifer A. English.
B. COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION
The county voter registration was unable to confirm a registration for Jennifer A.
English residing at: last registered address.

VII. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OF SUBJECT
A. DATE OF BIRTH
Jennifer A. English - 08-16-1972
B. AKA.
Jennifer Ann English; Jennifer A. Bell

* Our accessible databases have been checked and cross-referenced for the above
named individual(s).

* Please be advised our database information indicates the subject resides at the
current address.

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that :f any of
the foregoing states made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

I hereby verify that the statements made herein are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and that this affidavit of investigation is made sudject to
the penalties of 18 Pa C.S. Sec. 4910 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

[T

AFFIANT - Brendan Booth
Full Spectrum Legal Services, Inc.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 16t day of October, 2007.

The above information is obtained from available public records
and we are only liable for the cost of the affidavit. IND



VERIFICATION

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, hereby states that he is the Attorney for the Plaintiff in
this action, that he is authorized to make this Affidavit, and that the statements made in the
foregoing MOTION FOR SERVICE PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT are
true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

The undersigned understands that the statements made are subject to the penal:ies of

18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Respectfully submitted,
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.

Daniel‘G@chmieg, Esquire
Attomey for Plaintiff

Date: November 26, 2007

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire No. 62205



One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff
Suntrust Mortgage, Inc. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Vs.
Jennifer A. English : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

NO. 07-1224-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I, Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion
for Service Pursuant to Special Order of Court, Memorandum of Law, Proposed Order
and attached exhibits have been sent to the individual as indicated below by first class
mail, postage prepaid, on the date listed below.

Jennifer A. English
511 East 7th Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

612 Dorey Street, Apt 3
Clearfield, PA 16830

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Respectfully submitted,
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.

By: 1
el G. Schmieg, Esquire
Date: November 26, 2007 Attorney for Plaintiff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, L.L.P.
Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza at Suburban Station
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000
Main Fax: 215-563-7009
Lily.Hainey@fedphe.com

Lily Hainey, 1401 Representing Lenders in
Service Department Pennsylvania and New Jersey

November 26, 2007
Office of the Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 15853

Re:  Suntrust Mortgage, Inc. vs. Jennifer A. English
Clearfield County, No. 07-1224-CD

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for filing and transmittal to the assigned Civil Signing Judge for execution, please find
Plaintiff’s Motion for Service Pursuant to Special Order of Court, Proposed Order and attached
Exhibits.

Kindly return a time-stamped copy in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If, for any reason, this Order and Petition will not be sent immediately to a Judge for consideration,
please contact the undersigned.

Also, find attached a copy of the Order granting alternative service, which should be signed by the
Judge. Please return this signed Order in the attached stamped self-addressed envelope.

Thank you for your courtesy and consideration.

truly yours,

lyHainey ~
for Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LJP

Enclosure
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 2 Services Sheriff Docket # 103054
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. Case # 07-1224-CD

VS.

JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW December 21, 2007 RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT
SERVED, TIME EXPIRED" AS TO JENNIFER A. ENGLISH, DEFENDANT. ATTEMPTED NOT HOME, RESIDENCE
IS OCCUPIED

SERVED BY: /

FILE
D%’i”

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 2 of 2 Services Sheriff Docket # 103054

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. Case # 07-1224-CD

VS.

JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS
NOW December 21, 2007 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT FOUND" AS TO JENNIFER A. ENGLISH, DEFENDANT. DEFT. DOESN'T
RESIDE @ 612 DOREY ST. APT 3,CLFD.PA.

SERVED BY: /



"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 103054
NO: 07-1224-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF:  SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.

VS.
DEFENDANT: JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

SHERIFF RETURN
|
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE PHELAN 616113 20.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS PHELAN _ 616113 23.00
So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2007

Cheer %s

Sheriff



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ,, Id. No. 62205
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 158968

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE

P.0. BOX 27767

RICHMOND, VA 23224-7767

Plaintiff

JENNIFER A. ENGLISH
511 EAST 7™ STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Defendant

I'hereby eority this t6 be a true
and attested gopy of tho sriginal
statement fllad in this case.

JuL 81 2007

L dh
Attest, Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
TERM

NO. O7-1394-¢ D

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

File #: 158968



NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a Judgment may be entered against you bv the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important tce
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 158968



IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS

File #: 158968



File #: 158968

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE
P.O. BOX 27767
RICHMOND, VA 23224-7767

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

511 EAST 7™ STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 11/02/2006 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC., AS A NOMINEE FOR SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. which
mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in
Instrument No: 200618900. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is
in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and assignment(s}, if
any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by reference in accordance
with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its obligations to attach
documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 04/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specifizd
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 158968



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $60,069.80
Interest $1,594.48
03/01/2007 through 07/30/2007
(Per Diem $10.49)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $75.24
11/02/2006 to 07/30/2007

Cost of Suit and Title Search $750.00
Subtotal $63,739.52
Escrow

Credit $0.00

Deficit $107.59
Subtotal $107.59

TOTAL $63,847.11

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may

be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the
action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File#: 158968



9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $63,847.11, together with interest from 07/30/2007 at the rate of $10.49 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

-

e
By: /s/Fréncis S. Hallinan
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 158968



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the Borough of Clearfield, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on Seventh Street, the southwest corner of Lot No. A 20 in the plan of
lots plotted by W.W, Betts in the Fourth Ward of the said Borough of Clearfield; thence along
the alley in a northeasterly direction, 50 feet to corner of Lot No. A 19; thence toward Daisy
Street along the line of Lot No. A 19, 75 feet to a post; thence in a southwesterly direction on a
line parallel to the first course in this description, 50 feet to a post on Seventh Street; thence
along Seventh Street and the line of Lot No. A 20, 75 feet to post and place of beginning, being

the southeastern 75 feet to said Lot No. A 20.

PARCEL NO: K08-246-00058.

PROPERTY BEING: 511 EAST 7'H STREET

File #: 158968



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and/or the
verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,
that he is authorized to make this verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that
the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a
verification from Plaintiff upon receipt.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

| bl

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

DATE: 5%%@[&7



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 158968

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE

P.O. BOX 27767

RICHMOND, VA 23224-7767

Plaintiff

JENNIFER A. ENGLISH
511 EAST 7™ STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Defendant

| horoby aoHity thio to be 5 truo
and attastad copy of the original
statement filod In thig case.

JUuL 31 2007
s
Attest, %Jmthonotary/
: Clerk of Courts
ATTORNLEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

TERM

NO. 07-/254-CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

File #: 158968
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NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

[F YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clcarfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 158968



File #: 158968

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



File #: 158968

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT

A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE
P.O. BOX 27767
RICHMOND, VA 23224-7767

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH
511 EAST 7™ STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafier described.

3. On 11/02/2006 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC., AS A NOMINEE FOR SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. which
mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in
Instrument No: 200618900. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is
in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and assignment(s), if
any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by reference in accordance
with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its obligations to attach
documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 04/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 158968



6.

The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $60,069.80
Interest $1,594 .48
03/01/2007 through 07/30/2007
(Per Diem $10.49)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $75.24
11/02/2006 to 07/30/2007

Cost of Suit and Title Search $£750.00
Subtotal $63,739.52
Escrow

Credit $0.00

Deficit $107.59
Subtotal $107.59

TOTAL $63,847.11

If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the
action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File #: 158968



9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $63,847.11, together with interest from 07/30/2007 at the rate of $10.49 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

-

ey
By: /s/Francis S. Hallinan
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the Borough of Clearfield, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on Seventh Street, the southwest corner ‘of Lot No. A 20 in the plan of
lots plotied by W.W, Betts in the Fourth Ward of the said Borough of Clearfield; thence along
the alley in a northeasterly direction, 50 feet to corner of Lot No. A 19; thence toward Daisy
Street along the line of Lot No. A 19, 75 feet to a post; thence in a southwesterly direction on a
line parallel to the first course in this description, 50 feet to a post on Seventh Street; thence
along Seventh Street and the line of Lot No. A 20, 75 feet to post and place of beginning, being

the southeastern 75 feet to said Lot No. A 20.
PARCEL NO: K08-246-00058.

PROPERTY BEING: 511 EAST 7™ STREET

File #: 158968



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and/or the
verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,
that he 1s authorized to make this verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that
the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a
verification from Plaintiff upon receipt.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

| hllin

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

DATE: &V/3



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
Plaintiff

VS.

JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

Defendants

Do
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF a I L Be (s
wWilllam A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts,
\ CRne <o
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS At
“w - ad
CIVIL DIVISION (niorar
€ v 15
CLEARFIELD County

No. 07-1224-CD

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE CIVIL ACTION/MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure with reference to the above captioned

matter.

Date: November 26, 2007

Nxh, Sve Dept.
File# 158968

IFL AN HALLINAN (fcw
/IVQV/\U‘MOJ&!

CIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
NCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
IEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
eys for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COU

1. Publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield)

County Legal Journal:

CIVIL DIVISION
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC., *
Plaintiff *
VS. * NO. 07-1224-CD
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH, *
Defendant

ORDER
NOW, this 6" day of December, 2007, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the

Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure upon the Defendant JENNIFER A. ENGLISH by:

2. By first class mail to 511 East 7t Street, Clearfield, PA 16830 and
612 Dorey Street, Apt. 3, Clearfield, PA 16830;
3. By certified mail, return receipt requested to 511 East 7" Street,

Clearfield, PA 16830 and 612 Dorey Street, Apt. 3, Clearfield, PA

4. By posting the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as

511 East 7" Street, Clearfield, PA 16830

Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effective upon the
date of publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file

Mffidavits of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.

BYXJHE"

NTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

and the Clearfield

OURTy™
' ? JMW%

FILED

DEC 06 2007
o(sf "‘\C

- Willlam A Shaw

- u

3 Clun = Ay







PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.

Plaintiff : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Vs.
: CIVIL DIVISION
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

Defendant(s) : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: NO. 07-1224-CD
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF COMPLAINT
BY MAIL PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Civil Action Complaint in Mortgage
Foreclosure in the above captioned matter was sent by regular and certified mail, return receipt
requested, to the following persons JENNIFER A. ENGLISH at 511 EAST 7TH STREKET,
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830, 612 DOREY STREET, APT 3, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 on
DECEMBER 20, 2007, in accordance with the Order of Court dated DECEMBER 6, 2007. The
undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities. -,
AL ) O ,"K

F’R‘f\xﬁéls S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
[Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: December 20, 2007

William A. Sh
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
Plaintiff

VS.

JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

Defendants
}

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD County

No. 07-1224-CD

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE CIVIL ACTION/MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure with reference to the above captioned

matter.

Date: December 18, 2007

/Ixh, Sve Dept.
File# 158968

Attérneys for Plaintiff

FILED “i2.

EC 2‘ 1 lCompl- Poi ngrered
Wiliam A Sta¥t o StenH-
b romonoiaf‘llc‘e‘kd

/ COmPL Peinstate]
Yo

=



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Suntrust Mortgage, Inc. : Court of Common Pleas
1001 Semmes Avenue
PO Box 27767 :
Richmond, VA 23224-7767 : Civil Division
Plaintiff :
Vs. : Clearfield County
Jennifer A. English :
511 East 7th Street : No. 07-1224-CD
Clearfield, PA 16830 :
Defendant
ORDER
s a8 Fob iderati
AND NOW, this & day of _F=orug iy, , 2008, upon consideration of

Plaintiff’s Motion to Direct Sheriff to File Affidavit of Service, and any response thereto, it is

hereby:
ORDERED and DECREED that the Sheriff of Clearfield County is hereby directed to

complete and file an Affidavit of Service of the foreclosure Complaint within seven days of the

G

date of this Order.

BY {HE CQURT:

...D iec M)Q
FEB 2 9%,@% 4

William A. Shaw ; [
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cour§) Howt mon )
E(/

158968



pare: QLG 10P

m You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

____The Prothonotary's office has provided service to the following parties:

Plaintiff(s) Plaintiff(s) Attorney ... Other
Defendant(s) Defendant(s) Aomey
Special Instructions:

11

e ? .
1= ﬂ " __ \\._

R

FEB 29 2008

Wwiliam A Shaw
Uaagog\hw—@; of Courts



FrSTY g
e
EB 2 8 2008

JA@ William A. Shaw
'@Pmmonotary/Clerk of Courts

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
BY: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, ID No. 69849
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire, ID No. 87077 ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

Suntrust Mortgage, Inc. : Court of Common Pleas
1001 Semmes Avenue
PO Box 27767 :
Richmond, VA 23224-7767 : Civil Division
Plaintiff :
Vs. : Clearfield County
Jennifer A. English :
511 East 7th Street : No. 07-1224-CD
Clearfield, PA 16830 :
Defendant

MOTION TO DIRECT THE SHERIFF TO FILE AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

1. Plaintiff commenced the instant mortgage foreclosure action by filing a
Complaint on July 31, 2007. A true and correct copy of the Complaint is attached hereto, made

part hereof, and marked as Exhibit “A”.

2. The Sheriff of Clearfield County was requested to serve the Complaint upon the
Defendant.
3. As the Sheriff was unable to serve the Defendant personally, Plaintiff filed a

Motion for Service Pursuant to Special Order of Court, which the Honorable Frederic J.

158968



Ammerman granted December 6, 2007 directing Service of the Complaint by first class and
certified mail, and posting at the mortgaged premises. A true and correct copy of the Order is
attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked as Exhibit “B”.

4, The Sheriff of Clearfield County was requested to post the Complaint at the
premises pursuant to the Court Order.

5. Plaintiff served the Complaint on Defendant by first class and certified mail on
December 20, 2007, and filed an Affidavit of the same with the Prothonotary.

6. The Complaint was published in the Clearfield Daily News and the Clearfield
Legal Journal on December 20, 2007 and December 21, 2007, respectively.

7. On February 13, 2008, the Sheriff’s office verbally advised counsel for Plaintiff
that the Complaint was posted at the premises on January 11, 2008..

8. On February 14, 2007, Plaintiff sent the Defendant a ten day letter notifying her
of its intention to file a default judgment.

9. To date, the Clearfield County Sheriff’s office has not filed the Affidavit of
Service, which was completed on January 11, 2008.

10. Plaintiff is unable to enter judgment and praecipe for a writ of execution until the
Sheriff’s office files the Affidavit of Service of the Complaint with the Prothonotary. Interest
accrues at the rate of $10.49 per day on this mortgage account. Additionally, the Plaintiff
continues to advance funds for real estate taxes and hazard insurance at its own expense.

11.  The Plaintiff is greatly prejudiced by the delay in the filing of the Sheriff’s

Affidavit of Service.

158968



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court enter an Order directing the
Sheriff of Clearfield County to file the Affidavit of Service of the Complaint with the
Prothonotary within seven days.

Respectfully submitted,
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

PITTS
Date ' Michéle M. Bradford, Esquire
Jeniné R. Davey, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

158968
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 158968

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE

P.0. BOX 27767

RICHMOND, VA 23224-7767

Plaintiff

JENNIFER A. ENGLISH
511 EAST 7™ STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Defendant

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

I'hereby certify this to be a true
and attastad copy of the

a
y original
statement filed in this case.

BEC 05 2007

o g
Attest, T Prothonctary/
el Clerk of Courts

Vg ;
X~ 5,200 Document

Reinsta;ed/‘ﬂei&s-ued to Sherﬂf/Attorney
for service, )

~Deputy-Prothonatary

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

4
ts

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
TERM

NO. p7-/8aH-CD
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

-~ TTORNEY FILE COPY
. & DL EASE RETURN

File #: 158968

=3
©

el
O

O -

‘J%_____;"Q:leocumem

.Reinstated/&essﬁd—(o%ﬁmtorney
for servic?/ , /}// .

k )~; (7 yu‘ia,./ )

2 7 o
Bepruty Prothonotaty.
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 158968

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE

P.0. BOX 27767

RICHMOND, VA 23224-7767

Plaintiff

JENNIFER A. ENGLISH
511 EAST 7™ STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Defendant

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

TERM

NO.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW -

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

File #: 158968



NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plavinti-ff. You may lose money or property or other ﬁghts important to
you. _

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.

- THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

, Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File#: 158968
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE

DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)

DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF

RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
_THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD

FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE

SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



File #: 158968

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL.
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL.
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
You REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON

YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW

- REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH

LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff 1s
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE
P.O. BOX 27767
RICHMOND, vA 23224-7767

2. ~ The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

511 EAST 7™ STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 11/02/2006 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC., AS A NOMINEE FOR SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. which
mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CL.EARFIELDVCounty, in
Instrument No: 200618900. PLAINTIF F is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is
in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and assignment(s), if
any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by reference in accordance
with PaR.C.P. 101 9(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its obligations to attach
documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as aftached.

S. The mortgage is in default because monthly bayments of principal and interest upon said-
mortgage due 04/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified

- by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #. 158968



The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $60,069.80
Interest $1,594.48
03/01/2007 through 07/30/2007
(Per Diem $10.49)
Attorney’s Fees : $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $75.24
11/02/2006 to 07/30/2007
Cost of Suit and Title Search ' $750.00
Subtotal $63,739.52
Escrow '
~ Credit $0.00
Deficit $107.59
Subtotal - $107.59
TOTAL $63,847.11

If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorﬁey‘s fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the
- action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.
Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in persdnam Judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right.' to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to _foréclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File #: 158968



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the Borough of Clearfield, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on Seventh Street, the southwest corner of Lot No. A 20 in the plan of
lots plotted by W.W, Betts in the Fourth Ward of the said Borough of Clearfield; thence along
the alley in a northeasterly d-irection, 50 feet to corner of Lot No. A 19; thence toward Daisy
Street along the line of Lot _No..A 19, 75 feet to a post; thence in a southwesterly direction on a
line parallel to the first course in this description, 50 feet to a post on Seventh Street; thence

along Seventh Street and the line of Lot No. A 20, 75 feet to post and place of beginning, being

the southeastern 75 feet to said Lot No. A 20.
PARCEL NO: K08-246-00058.

PROPERTY BEING: 511 EAST 7" STREET

File #: 158968



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiétion of the court and/or the
* verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the ﬁliné of the pleading,
that he is a‘uthérized to make this verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that
the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Fofeclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
knbwledge, information and belief. Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a
veiification from Pla_inﬁﬂ' ﬁpon receipt.

The undersigned understands that this statement isAmade subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.CS. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

: Ffancis S. Hailinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




EXHIBIT B



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC .,

Plaintiff *
VS, * NO. 07-1224-CD
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH, *
Defendant

ORDER
NOW, this 6t day of December, 2007, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure upon the Defendant JENNIFER A. ENGLISH by:
1. Publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield
County Legal Journal;
2 By firs_t class mail to 511 East 7t Street, Clearfield. PA 16830 and
612 Dorey Street, Apt. 3, Clearfield, PA 16830:;
3. By certified-mail, return receipt requested to 511 East 7" Street,
Clearfield, PA 16830 and 612 Dorey Street. Apt. 3, Clearfield, PA
16830;
4. By postihg the mortgaged p}emises known in this herein action as
511 East 7" Street, Clearfield, PA 16830
Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effective upon the
date of publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file

Affidavits of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.

BY THE COURT,

' be @ true '
| “Z‘Zﬁ”éé’é‘é“é’a*sﬁf thg gnginai /S/ Fredric J Ammerman
:?atement flled In this case. FREDRIC J. AVMERVIAN

President Judge
DEC 06 2007 _\

%Jromono ry/

A‘l‘test. Clerk of urts




VERIFICATION

The undersigned hereby state that they are the attorneys for the Plaintiff in this action, that
they are authorized to make this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Motion to Direct Sheriff to file Affidavit of Service and Brief in support thereof are true and
correct to the best of their knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned understands that
this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

&\}’\\\s‘s %UM/‘Q”I

Date Mich?e M. Bradford, Esquire
Jeniné R. Davey, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

158968



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

BY: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, ID No. 69849
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire, ID No. 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Suntrust Mortgage, Inc.

1001 Semmes Avenue

PO Box 27767

Richmond, VA 23224-7767
Plaintiff

VS.

Jennifer A. English

511 East 7th Street

Clearfield, PA 16830
Defendant

Féﬁ z"g 200

Willam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
Clearfield County

No. 07-1224-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of Plaintiff’s Motion to Direct Sheriff to File

Affidavit of Service and Brief in Support thereof were served upon the following interested

parties via first class mail on the date indicated below:

Chester A. Hawkins Peter F. Smith, Esquire

Sheriff of Clearfield County

30 South 2™ Street

230 East Market Street PO Box 130

Clearfield, PA 16830

Clearfield, PA 16830-2347

(Sheriff’s Solicitor)

158968
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Jennifer A. English
511 East 7th Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

&\Q’l\bg W

Date Micl{p’le M. Bradford’, Esquire
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

158968



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP  »

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62‘({)5
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

SUTRUST MORTGAGE CORPORATION : Court Of Common Pleas
VS. : Civil Division
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH : CLEARFIELD County

: No. 07-1224-CD
AFFIDAVIT QF SERVICE BY
PUBTLICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH COURT ORDER

[ hereby certify that service of the Civil Action Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure was
made in accordance with the Court Order dated DECEMBER 6, 2007 as indicated below:

By publication as provided by Pa. R.C.P. Rule 430(b)(1)
in THE PROGRESS on DECEMBER 20, 2007 and CLEARFIELD LEGAL JOURNAL on
DECEMBER 21, 2007 . Proofs of the said publications are attached hereto.

The undersigned understands that this statemeftt is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsificatiofi tg/authorities.

L’

Fralfcis S. HaThnan E’squxre

Date: February 18, 2008

Lxh
Service Dept.

A0

/@m‘z;ér cc

o

Wiliarm A Shaw
Srutron wtary/Clerk of Courts



PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA :

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :

On this 21st day of December AD 2007, before me, the st
Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appe:
Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Legal Journal of the (
Clearfield County, and that the annexed is a true copy of the not
advertisement published in said publication in the regular i issues
December 21, 2007, Vol. 19, No. 51. And that all of the allegat
statement as to the time, place, and character of the publication

AN,

,
".wr

Gary A Knaresb
Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

or—— e e . = -

. N(\QACV\I ‘p U\Q)J

NOTICE OF ACTION
Notary Public , IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
My Commission Expires ! IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
SUTRUST MORTGAGE CORPOR-

NOTARIALSEAL . ATION Vs. JENNIFER A. ENGLISH
SHARON J. PUSEY, Notary Pul COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Houtzdale, Clearfield County, [ CIVIL DIVISION
My Cosmmission Expires, An+i: 7,, CLEARFIELD COUNTY
_ NO. 07-1224-CD
NOTICE

TO JENNIFER A. ENGLISH :
You are hereby notified that on JULY 31,
2007, Plaintiff, SUTRUST MORTGAGE

CORPORATION, filed a ortgage
Foreclosure Complaint endorsed ™ with®a
Notice to Defend, against you in the Court of
Common Pleas of CLEARFIELD County
Pennsylvania, docketed to No. 07-1224-CD.
Wherein Plaintiff-seeks to foreclose on the
mortgage secured on your property located
at 511 EAST 7TH STREET, CLEARFIELD,
PA 16830 whereupon your prpperty would
be sold by the Sheriff of REARFIELD
County.

You are hereby notmed to plead to the
above referenced Complaint on or before 20
days from the date of this publication or a
Judgment will be entered against you.

- NOTICE,

if you wish to defend, you must enter a
written appearance personally or by attorney
and file your defenses or objections in
writing with the court. You are warned that
if you fail to do so the case may proceed
without you and a judgment may be entered
against you without further notice for the
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may
lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO
YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT
HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A
LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PER-
SONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, DAVID S.
MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE,
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830, (814) 765-2641 x
5982.

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
SERVICE, PENNSYLVANIA BAR
ASSOCIATION, 100 SOUTH STREET, P.O.
BOX 186, HARRISBURG, PA 17108, 800-
692-7375.

Full Spectrum Legal Services, Inc., 400
Fellowship Road, Suite 220, Mt. Laurel, NJ
08054.

SHERIFF'S SALE
OF VALUABLE REAL ESTATE

BY VIRTUE OF: Wwrit of Execution
issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylyania and to me
directed, there will be exposed to public sale
in the Sheriff's Office in th¢ Courthouse in
the Borough of Clearfield on Eriday, January
4, 2008, 10:00 A.M.

THE  FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
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e IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 103570
NO: 07-1224-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE & ORDER

PLAINTIFF: ~ SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
VS.

DEFENDANT: JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, January 11,2008 AT 8:56 AM POSTED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE &
ORDER FOR JENNIFER A. ENGLISH AT 511 E. 7TH ST., CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.

SERVED BY: HUNTER / DEHAVEN

FEQ}%'%@/

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Urts
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ot IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 103570
NO: 07-1224-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE &
ORDER| :

PLAINTIFF:  SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
V8. '
DEFENDANT: JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

SHERIFF RETURN
.|
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE PHELAN 652697 10.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS PHELAN 652697 11.00
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

._Day of 2008 ' 7 :
v%? WQ#M
Chester A. Hawkins

Sheriff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

BY: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, ID No. 69849
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire, ID No. 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Suntrust Mortgage, Inc.

1001 Semmes Avenue

PO Box 27767

Richmond, VA 23224-7767
Plaintiff

VS.

Jennifer A. English

511 East 7th Street

Clearfield, PA 16830
Defendant

FILED, %

Q
w1 zu®
William A Shaw

Prothonotary/CIerk of Courts

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
Clearfield County

No. 07-1224-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that true and correct copies of the February 28, 2008 Order granting

Plaintiff’s Motion to Direct Sheriff were served upon the following interested parties via first

class mail on the date indicated below:

Chester A. Hawkins Peter F. Smith, Esquire

Sheriff of Clearfield County

30 South 2™ Street

230 East Market Street PO Box 130

Clearfield, PA 16830

Clearfield, PA 16830-2347

(Sheriff’s Solicitor)

138968
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Jennifer A. English
511 East 7th Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

3\\lb"ﬂs

Date

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

Michel€ M. Bradford; ] Esquire
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

158968
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Station - Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 Attorney for Plaintiff
(215) 563-7000
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE P.O. BOX 27767
RICHMOND, VA 23224 7767 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH : NO. 07-1224-CD
511 EAST 7TH STREET :
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 F L E D%
Defendant(s). m; Qb 00
William A. Sh 40 M :
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO Staferunt
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES o Aﬂg

TO THE OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter an in rem judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against JENNIFER A, ENGLISH ,
Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint within 20 days from service thereof and for
foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in the Complaint $63,847.11
Interest - 07/31/07-3/10/08 $2,349.76
TOTAL $66,19687

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown above, and (2) notice
has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached.

/744/%%/0 /Z(///MMAO

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDI gATED

DATE: Dlnlog JM%

PRO PROTHY
158968




PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff
: CIVIL DIVISION
Vs.

: CLEARFIELD COUNTY
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH
Defendants :NO. 07-1224-CD

TO: JENNIFER A. ENGLISH
612 DOREY STREET, APT 3
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DATE OF NOTICE: FEBRUARY 14, 2008

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND
YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT
A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT SERVICE
ADMINISTRATOR PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 100 SOUTH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 P.0.BOX 1 l _£
(814) 765-2641 x 5982 HARRISBURG PA 17108, C 0 PY
800




. PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215)_563-7000

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff
: CIVIL DIVISION
Vs.

: CLEARFIELD COUNTY
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

Defendants :NO. 07-1224-CD

TO: JENNIFER A, ENGLISH
511 EAST 7TH STREET
CLEARFIELD , PA 16830

DATE OF NOTICE: FEBRIJARY 14, 2008

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT SERVICE
ADMINISTRATOR PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 100 SOUTH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 P.O.BOX 186

(814) 765-2641 x 5982 HARRISBURG, PA 17 ﬁLE @ 0 PY

800-692-7375

egal Assistant



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Suite 1400

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE P.O. BOX 27767
RICHMOND, VA 23224 7767 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH : NO. 07-1224-CD
511 EAST 7TH STREET :
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Defendant(s).

YERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States or its Allies,
or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant JENNIFER A. ENGLISH is over 18 years of age and resides at 511 EAST
7TH STREET, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.
’/75‘/74/“ j /Z\/g% AL 1 m
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQU




, ‘a
3

(Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236 - Revised

(
S0
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS - O
CLEARFIELD PENNSYLVANIA @
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. :

1001 SEMMES AVENUE P.O. BOX 27767

RICHMOND, VA 23224 7767 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH : NO. 07-1224-CD
511 EAST 7TH STREET :
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Defendant(s).

Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered against you

on_Masch 11,2008
Colte M

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact:

<2 N A9

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

Attorney for Plaintiff

One Penn Center at Suburban Stationi, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

This firm is a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information we obtain will be used for that purpose. If you have previously
received a discharge in bankruptcy, this correspondence is not and should not be construed to be an attempt to collect a debt, but only
enforcement of a lien against property.



e
)
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , O
PENNSYLVANIA @
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT %

Suntrust Mortgage, Inc.

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2007-01224-CD
Real Debt: $66,196.87
Atty’s Comm: §

Vs. Costs: §

Int. From: $

Jennifer A. English Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)

Instrument: In Rem Judgment
Date of Entry: March 11, 2008

Expires: March 11, 2013

Certified from the record this 11th day of March, 2008.

(Cote M,

William A. Shaw, Prothono fg;y

e ok sk sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk sk sl ok ok sl sk sk sk s sfe sk sk ske e sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sfe sk sk sie st sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skosk sk ok sk sk steoskeoskoskosk skosleoskok sk sk ok skl ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. ™\ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

VS.

No. 07-1224-CD Term 20......
JENNIFER A.ENGLISH >

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Foreclosure)

J

To the Director of the Office of Judicial Support

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due Prothonotary costs 306 %\93%%%

Interest from 3/11/08 to Sale $
Per diem $10.88
Add’l Costs $3,468.48
Writ Total :

Attomey for the Plaintiff(s)

Note: Please attach description of Property.

158968

e

William A. Shaw prop dosc
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
. <40 s’ﬁu‘rpp

€



0£891 Vd ‘ATALIIVATO
LHIILS HLL ISVA 11§
HSTTONH 'V YdAINNAL ‘SSaIppy

(s)pnu "_w I0J Aswiony

-Palld

(s1nsofos10,] 2583ON)
NOILNOIXH 40 LTdM YOI Ad10aVdd

P |
¢

;..t,.iac...ouﬁ‘ﬁ"

HSI'TONA "V I JINNASL

-

'SA

Yoe e
- w

Are)0uoLiOid
Sunog IoN S Q\Em_.__us
00z ¢ T NAf "ONI “GOVOLIONW LSNAINNS
D wl_ = Hu VINVATASNNA ‘ALNNOD ATILIIVATID

40 SVATd NOWNOD 40 13N0D dH.L NI

@V oogmIs T aD-YCCT-L0 ON



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Suite 1400

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE P.O. BOX 27767
RICHMOND, VA 23224 7767 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
' : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
v. : CIVIL DIVISION
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH : NO. 07-1224-CD
511 EAST 7TH STREET :
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Defendant(s).

CERTIFICATION
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:
( ) anFHA Mortgage
( ) non-owner occupied
( ) vacant
(X)  Act91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. sec.4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities. §
DN SN

%ANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
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SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE P.O. BOX 27767

RICHMOND, VA 23224 7767 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH : NO. 07-1224-CD
511 EAST 7TH STREET :
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No.1)

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.,, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G.
SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following
information concerning the real property located at 511 EAST 7TH STREET, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830.
1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

JENNIFER A. ENGLISH 511 EAST 7TH STREET

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
Same as Above

[ verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of

18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities. 6

JUNE 9, 2008
Date DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
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SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE P.O. BOX 27767

RICHMOND, VA 23224 7767 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH : NO. 07-1224-CD
511 EAST 7TH STREET :
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC., Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G.

SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following
information concerning the real property located at 511 EAST 7TH STREET, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830.

3.

Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be
sold:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None

Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None

Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None

Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest
may be affected by the Sale:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None



»

Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the Sale:

NAME

TENANT/OCCUPANT

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Internal Revenue Service
Federated Investors Tower

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

511 EAST 7TH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105

6" Floor, Strawberry Sq., Dept 28061
Harrisburg, PA 17128

13™ Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

P.O. Box 8486
Willow Oak Building
Harrisburg, PA 17105

[ verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

ANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESGUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

JUNE 9, 2008
Date




WRIT OF EXECUTION ~ (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE) =L
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257 é/’

SUNTRUST.MORTGAGE, INC. ™\ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

V8. NOw e Term 20
> No. 07-1224-CD........... Term 20

JENNIFER A.ENGLISH No. ... T Term 20

WRIT OF EXECUTION
_/ (Mortgage Foreclosure)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD.COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the abovematter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following property
(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 511 EAST 7TH STREET, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due Prothonotary cost%éé’l,%g: i%
Interest from 3/11/08 to Sale $

Per diem $10.88

Add’l Costs $3,468.48

Writ Total («)‘U, ﬁ%

(Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Common Pleas Court
of CLEARFIELD County, Penna.

Dated LQ":?\ Og .....................

(SEAL)

158968
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4
’ LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or p:ece of ground situate in the Borough of Clearfield, Clearfield County, Fearsylvania,
bounded and descrided as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on Seventh Street, the socthwest corner o= Lot No. A 2C in the plan of lots plotted by
W.N, Betts in the Fourth: Ward of the said Borough of Clearfieid; thence along the alley in a northzasterly
direction, 50 feet to correr of Lot No. A 19; thence toward Daisy Street along th= line of Lot No. A 19, 75 feet
to & post; thence in a southwesterly directicn on a line parallel to the first cousse in this descriptior:. 50 feet to a
post.on Seventh Street; thence along Seventh Street and the line of Zot No. A 20, 75 feet to post and piace of
begirning, being the southeastern 75 feet te said Lot No. A 20.

TTEE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Jennifer A. Englisa, by Deed from Pamela A. F lar:agan and
Dennis M. Flanagan, her husband and Mary Rose Divito and Domenick Divito, her husband and Taomas J.
Stu-niclo and Diane Sturniolo, his wife and Frank L. Sturniolo, sirgle, dated 10/24/2006, recorded 11/28/2006,
in Dzed Mortgage Inst# 200618899. .

Prem:ses being: 511 EAST 7TH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Tax Parcel No. K08-246-30058



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire
Atty. I.D. No. 69849

One Penn Center, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

FILED #c
W @

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk cf Courts

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
Plaintiff
VS.
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

Defendant

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 07-1224-CD

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REASSESS DAMAGES

Plaintiff, by its Attorney, Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, moves the Court to direct the

Prothonotary to amend the judgment in this matter, and in support thereof avers the following:

1. Plaintiff commenced this foreclosure action by filing a Complaint on July 31, 20(7,

a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked as Exhibit “A”.

2. Judgment was entered on March 11, 2008 in the amount of $66,196.87. A true

and correct copy of the praecipe for judgment is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked

as Exhibit “B”.



3. Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1037(b)(1), a default judgment
containing a dollar amount must be entered for the amount claimed in the complaint and any iter
which can be calculated from the complaint, i.e. bringing the interest current. However, new itemé
cannot be added at the time of entry of the judgment.

4, The Property is listed for Sheriff's Sale on September 5, 2008.

5. Additional sums have been incurred or expended on Defendant's behalf since the
Complaint was filed and Defendant has been given credit for any payments that have teen made

since the judgment. The amount of damages should now read as follows:

Principal Balance ‘ $60,069.80
Interest Through September 5, 2008 $5,786.13
Per Diem $10.49 . .
Late Charges $282.15
Legal fees , ‘ $1,450.00
Cost of Suit and Title . $1,542.48
Sheriff's Sale Costs . $0.00
Property Inspections/ Property Preservation $9.30
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion $0.00
Mortgage Insurance Premium / : : ~ $0.00
Private Mortgage Insurance o :
Non Sufficient Funds Charge ‘ $0.00
Suspense/Misc. Credits ' ' (50.00)
Escrow Deficit : $2,425.86
TOTAL L ‘ $72,565.72
6. The judgment formerly entered is insufficient to satisfy the amounts due on the
Mortgage.
7. Under the terms of the Mortgage and Pennsylvania law, Plaintiff is entitled to

inclusion of the figures set forth above in the amount of judgment against the Defendant.
8. Plaintiff’s foreclosure judgment is in rem only and does not include personal

liability, as addressed in Plaintiff’s attached brief.



WHEREFORE, ?laintiff respectfully requests that this Honora5le Court amend the

judgment as requested. -

DATE: jf] 39{ W |

By:

2.

Michele M. Bradford, Héquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



Exhibit “A”



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ,, Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000 158968

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

1001 SEMMES AVENUE

P.O. BOX 27767 : CIVIL DIVISION

RICHMOND, VA 23224-7767

. TERM
Plaintiff
v. NO. 7-/3a4-(D
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

511 EAST 7™ STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

File #: 158968

'*De-fendant | FI -

CIVIL ACTION - LAW )
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE 3 "‘

QN
@/Clerk of Courts

-~ pTTORNEY FILE GOPY
. * pLEASE RETURN




NOTICE <

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set fortk: in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint anc notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered again;t vcu by tke
court without further notice for any.money claimed in the complaint or for any other ctaim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELQOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATICN ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service - David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse ’
100 South Street 2™ and Market Streets
PO Box 186 B Clearfield, PA 16830

Harrisburg, PA 17108 - ‘ 814-765-2641 x 5982
800-692-7375 -

File#: 158968



File #: 158968

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE

DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)

DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF

RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN |
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S}
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD

FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE

SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



File #: 158968

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGAT[ON OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A

DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



[ywery
.

3R]

Plaiatiff'is
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1002 SEMMES AVENUE

P.0. BOX 27767 |
RICAIMOND, VA 23224-7767

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s’: are:
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

511 ZAST 7™ STREET

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and;or real owner(s) of the property hereinazter described. -

On 11/02/2006 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upen the

premises hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATZON

SYSTEMS, INC., AS A NOMINEE FOR SUNTRUST MOXTGAGE, INC. which
mortzage is recerded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in
Instrument No: 200618900. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is - |
in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage ard assignment(s), if
any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by reference ir. accordance
with Pa.R.C.P. 1319(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its obligations to attach
documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly bayments of principal and ir:terest upon saic
mortgage due 04/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due znd unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after z date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all intzzest due

therecn ar= collectible forthwith.

File #: 158968



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $60,069.80
Interest $1,594.48
03/01/2007 through 07/30/2007
(Per Diem $10.49)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $75.24
11/02/2006 to 07/30/2007 ,

Cost of Suit and Title Search $750.00
Subtotal $63,739.52
Escrow

Credit , $0.00

Deficit $107.59
Subtotal - $107.59

TOTAL $63,847.11

¥

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees»
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the
action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgmentgof personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosur}e is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability -
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File #: 158968



9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forta :n Act 6 of 1974, Not:ce of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have bzen sent t(.),
the Defendant(s) or. the date(s) sét forth therzon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendart(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Ageacy.

10.  This action does no: vcc'me-under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTI=F demands an in rem Judgment against the Dzfendant(s) in the sum
of $63,847.11, together with interest from 07/30/2097 at the rate of $10.49 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the fcreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN %I:INAN & SCHMIEG, LLP /

ey
By: /s/Francis S. Hallinan :
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUI
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
- FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESGUIRE

Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 158968



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the Borough of Clearfield, Clearfiz!d County,

Penasylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING =zt a point on Seventh Street, the southwest corner of Lot No. A 20 in the plan of
lots plotted by ‘W.W, Betts in the Fourth Warc of the said Borough of Clearfield; thence along
the aliey in a northeasterly direction, 50 fect to corner of Lot No. A 19; thence toward Daisy
Strezt along the line of Lot No. A 19, 75 fe=t to a post; thence in a southwesterly dizection on a
kine parallel to the first course in this description, 50 feet tc a post on Seventh Stree; thence
along Seventh Street and the line of Lot Nc. A 20, 75 feet 1o post and place of beginning, being

the scutheastern 75 feet to éaid Lot No. A Z0. -
PAKCEL NO: X08-246-00058.

PROPERTY BEING: 511 EAST 7™ STREET

File #: 58968



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and/or the
* verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,
that Le is authorized to make this verification pursuant w0 Pa.R.C.P: 1024 (c), and that
-, the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mor:gage Foreclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are trce and ecrrect to the best of its
knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, counszl intends to suEstitute a
verification from Plaintiff onn receipt.

The undersigned‘-understands.that this statement is.made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsificaticns to authovréties..

X[ I blin

Ffancis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

DATE: éﬂ- éog 07
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG
Identification No. 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Station - Suite 1400 ATngg*éEEY FILE COPY
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard . PREASE RETURN o
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 Attorney for Plaintiff
(215) 563:7000 Al
Y [R50 DL
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. : - L MARTE 006
1001 SEMMES AVENUE P.O. BOX 27767  : _ e winam A Staw
RICHMOND, VA 23224 7767 1 CLEARFIELD COUNTY #rcthonotary/Clesk of Courts
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. _ : CIVIL DIVISION
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH : NO. 07-1224-CD
511 EAST 7TH STREET :
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Defendant(s). ,
ANV SOPY
' ATTORNEY FILE CCP
~ PLEASE RETURN
PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE: TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter an in rem judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against JENNIFER A, ENGLISH ,
Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint within 20 days from service thereof and for

foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in the Complaint $63,847.11
Interest - 07/31/07-3/10/08 $2,349.75
TOTAL $66,196.87

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown above, and (2) notice
has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached.

@MM/O (/Z(%/Lu//(//( O

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintifg .

/:’#v‘, N N
DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDIZATEDS.. " !/
pATE: Mg L
PRO RROTHY

158968



VERIFICATION

Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, hereby states that she is the ettorney for Plaintiff in this
action, that she is authorized to make this verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Motion to Reassess Damages are true and correct to the best of her krowledge, information ard
belief. The undersigned understands that this statement herein is meade subject to the penalties of 18
Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

ieg, LLP

DATE: ] 994@( By:
l v Michele M. Bradiord, Esquire
attorney for Pla:ntiff

|



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. 1.0 No. 69849 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

1617 John F. Kennedy Bou‘evard, Suitz 1400

Philadzlphia, PA 19103-18:4

(215) 563-7000 _ : .

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. oo "Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff - ’ Do o

Civil Division
VS.

* - .CLEARFIELD County
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

, No. 07-1224-CD
4 Defendant

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

- I hereby cert:fy that true and cotrect copies of Plaintiff's Motion to Reassess Damages,
and Brief in Support thereof were sent to the following individuals on the date indizated below.

JENNIFER A. ENGLISH B JENNIFER A ENGLISH
511 EAST 7TH STREET - *. . 6lZDOREY STREET, APT. 3
CLEARFIELD, PA 16330 4 , . CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

2n Aalh Schmieg, LLP

Michele M. Bradford, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

DATE 7(1391 o " By



IN THE COURT CF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY | A

PENNSYLVANIA
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, IINC. o Court of Common Pleas -
Plaintiff : ' :
Civil Division
VS
CLEARFIELD County .
JENNIFER A. ENCGLISH -
No. 07-1224-CD
Defendan: ‘
| RULE
AND NOW, this A5 ' day of QLL\I/ 2008, a Rule is entered upon the

De“endant tc show cause why an Order should not be ertered granting Plaintiff’s Mation to

Reassess Camages.

Ruls Returnable on the ’5'_‘1_ cay of _ Seglemper 2008, at4:30 in the Clearficld
A,

County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania. - - ‘
BYYTHE OURT/ 1//1 o
(\%M / 2
S
7 |

158968

F ?I}.E D cc
] M 7 6"22(1%((1
JUL gg 2008 5;
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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William A. Shaw @/)
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. I.D. No. 69849 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. : Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff ;

: Civil Division
VSs.

CLEARFIELD County
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

No. 07-1224-CD
Defendant

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Court’s July 25, 2008 Rule directing
the Defendant to show cause as to why Plaintiff’s Motion to Reassess Damages should not be
granted was served upon the following individuals on the date indicated below.

JENNIFER A. ENGLISH JENNIFER A. ENGLISH
511 EAST 7TH STREET 612 DOREY STREET, APT. 3
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

chmieg, LLP

DATE:}’B(S) 16 By VL
[ v Michele M. Bradford, ]’lsquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
SUNTEUST MORTGAGE, INC. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Plaintiff, : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
v. :
CIVIL DIVISION
JENNIZFZR A. ENGLISH :
Defendant(s) : NO. 07-1224-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ) SS:

Plaintiff in the above action sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was
filed the followirg information concerning the real property located at: 511 EAST 7TH STEEET,

As requirsd by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholders in the manner
required by Fa. R.C.P. 3:29.2(c) on each of the persons or parties named, at that address set for:h on the
Affidavit No. 2 (previcusly filed) and/or Amended Affidavit No. 2 on the date indicated. A copy of the
Certificate of Mailing {Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal

Service is attached for each notice.
T~ AE =
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUI

Attorney for Plaintiff

Date:  July 25, 2008

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not be sold in the
absence af a regresentacive of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale must be postponed or s:ayed in the

event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present at the sale.

FILED

Wiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of ¢ of Courts



SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
1001 SEMMES AVENUE P.O. BOX 27767 :
RICHMOND, VA 23224 7767 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
v. : CIVIL DIVISION
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH : - NO.07-1224-CD
511 EAST 7TH STREET :
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Defendant(s).
AMENDED

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC,, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attornev, DANIEL G.
SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE. sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following
information concerning the real property located at 511 EAST 7TH STREET, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830.

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be
sold:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
4. Name and address of :he last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property an¢ whose interest
may be affected by the Sale:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None



Names and address of every othe: person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the Sale:

NAME

TENANT/OCCUPANT

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Burzau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Interral Revenue Service
Federated Investors Tower

Department of Public Welfare

TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program

Jerry Eugene English, Jr.

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

511 EAST 7TH STREET ~
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

PO BOX 2675
HARRIS3URG, PA 17105

6" Floor, Strawberry Sq., Dept 28061
Harrisburg, PA 17128

13™ Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

P.O. Box 8486
Willow ‘Oak Building
Harriskurg, PA 17105

B14 Hardscrabble Road
Munson, PA 16860

I verify that the statements made in zh:s Affidavit are true and correct to the best cf my

knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. '4924 relating to unsworn falsification to aushorities.

T =oh

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUARE
Attorney for Plaintiff

JUNE 9, 2008
Date
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ORIGINAL

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC. 2 Court of Common Pleas -
Plaintiff . Civi Division
vs. CLEARFIELD Ccunty
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH No. 07-1224-CD
Defendant .
ORDER
AND NOW this 3 i 2 dayof SLDLU‘MLU\ 2008 the Prothonotary is ORDERED to

amend the in rem judgment and the Sheriff is ORDERED to amend the writ nunc pro tunc in this

case as follows:

Principal Balance ) $£60,069 8C
Interest Through September 5, 2008 : $5,786.12
Per Diem $10.49

Late Charges o $282.1¢
Legal fees ' $1,450.0C
Cost of Suit and Title $1,542 4¢
Sheriff's Sale Costs $0.00
Property Inspections/ Property Preservation $9.30
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion $0.0¢C
Mortgage Insurance Premium / : $0.0C
Private Mortgage Insurance : ; ,

Non Sufficient Funds Charge $0.0C

FILEDx

SEP 3 2008 (w Woecve - ed
oo Plodnk:
William A. Shaw .
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts (&



Suspense/Misc. Credits | ($0.00)
Escrow Deficit $3,425.86
TOTAL $72,565.72

Plus interest from September 5, 2008 through the date of sale at six percent per annum.

Note: The above figure is not a payoff quote. Sheriff's commission is not included in the asove

BY THE COURT

figure.

158568



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. 1.D. No. 69849
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1490
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.

Plaintiff

Vs.
JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

Defendant

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 07-1224-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I heredy certify that a true and correct cooy of the Court’s September 3, 2008 Order was
served upon the following individuals on the datz indicated below.

JENNIFER A.. ENGLISH
511 EAST 7TH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

ela

pate:_ S(A By

JENNIFER A. ENGLISH
612 DOREY STREET, APT. 3
- CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

allfhan & Schmyeg, LLP

!

chelk M//Bradfefd, Fsquire
orngy for Plaiftif]

FILED ,
Mg ¢
S=p 08 25
William A. Stz

Prothonotary/Cled-; of Courts
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o IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20786
NO: 07-1224-CD
PLAINTIFF:  SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 6/13/2008

LEVY TAKEN 6/25/2008 @ 10:58 AM 5

POSTED 6/25/2008 @ 10:59 AM FC!J—ED

SALE HELD 9/5/2008 NO %96 ?

SOLD TO FANNIE MAE Wiliam A Sha

Prmhonotary/ Clerk of Courts
SOLD FOR AMOUNT $1.00 PLUS COSTS

WRIT RETURNED 11/19/2008
DATE DEED FILED 11/19/2008

PROPERTY ADDRESS 511 EAST 7TH STREET CLEARFIELD , PA 16830

SERVICES

7/29/2008 @ 1:39PM SERVED JENNIFER A. ENGLISH
SERVED JENNIFER A. ENGLISH, DEFENDANT, AT HER PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT WICKETT & CRAIG OF AMERICA, 120 COOPER ROAD,
CURWENSVILLE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLANIA BY HANDING TO JENNIFER A. ENGLSIH

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM/ HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.



Al

!

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET # 20786
NO: 07-1224-CD
PLAINTIFF:  SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.
V8.
DEFENDANT: JENNIFER A. ENGLISH

Execution REAL ESTATE

' SHERIFF RETURN
|

SHERIFF HAWKINS $217.04

SURCHARGE $20.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2008 |
Ch;Qs:gSA. Hawkins

Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION -

(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

SUNTRUST. MORTGAGE, INC.

vs., 4

JENNIFER A ENGLISH

Ccemmonwezlth of Pennsylvania: - 4 .

County of Clearfield

\

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NO- e Term 20
No. 07-1224-CD. . Term 20
NO. e Term 20

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Forzclosure)

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEAREIELD_.COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and cests ia the abovematter You are directzd to levy upan and sell the following property

(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 511 EAST 7TH STREET, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 .

(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $66,196.87
_ ; Prothonotary costs  /39.00
.. Interest from 3/11/08 to Sale - 5
Per diem $10.83 R '
Add’l Costs’ $3,468.48
'rit Total

158968

AD

AM.A

S Received this writ this h day
e of NUNQ A.D._
. At___ DNl MM

an

(G“lerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Common Pleas Court
of CLEARFIELD County, Penna.

o FON
., - Sheriff M&m&m &ut‘s‘w&\m&’“’\."
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the Borough of Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on Seventh Street, the southwest corner of Lot No. A 20 in the plan of lots plotted by
W.W, Betts in the Fourth Ward of the said Borough of Clearfield; thence along the alley in a northeasterly
direction, 50 feet to corner of Lot No. A 19; thence toward Daisy Street along the line of Lot No. A 19, 75 feet
to a post; thence in a southwesterly direction on a line parallel to the first course in this description, 50 feetto a
post on Seventh Street; thence along Seventh Street and the line of Lot No. A 20, 75 feet to post and place of
beginning, being the southeastern 75 feet to said Lot No. A 20.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Jennifer A. English, by Deed from Pamela A. Flanagan and
Dennis M. Flanagan, her husband and Mary Rose Divito and Domenick Divito, her husband and Thomas J.
Sturniolo and Diane Sturniolo, his wife and Frank L. Sturniolo, single, dated 10/04/2006, recorded 11/08/2006,
in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200618899. -

Premises being: 511 EAST 7TH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Tax Parcel No. K08-246-00058



Lo o REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME JENNIFER A. ENGLISH NO. 07-1224-CD

NOW, November 19, 2008, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on September 05, 2008, | exposed the within described real estate of
Jennifer A. English to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to FANNIE MAE he/she being the highest
bidder, for the sum of $1.00 plus costs and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
ggSVICE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 66,196.87
e 15.00 INTEREST @ 10.8800 % 1,936.64

2.00 FROM 03/11/2008 TO 09/05/2008
LEVY 15.00
gggﬁﬁg 2.00 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
SSQ"M\'SE'ON 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBILS 12-83 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
: REFUND OF ADVANCE
DISTRIBUTION 25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 20.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED 30.00 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST 3,468.48
ADD'L MILEAGE 12.00 MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY :
BID AMOUNT 1.00 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $71,621.99
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 351.70
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $217.04 LIEN SEARCH | 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
_ DEED COSTS 28.50
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 217.04
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00 LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 90.00
REGISTER & RECORDER 28.50 PROTHONOTARY 139.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH 20.00
TOTAL DEED COSTS $28.50 MUNICIPAL LIEN 638.01
TOTAL COSTS $1,609.25

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



